

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
LAFAYETTE DIVISION**

ACHE, *et al.*,

Petitioner-Plaintiffs,

v.

WITTE, *et al.*,

Respondent-Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 6:20-cv-01320

Judge Robert R. Summerhays

Magistrate Judge Patrick J. Hanna

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PINE PRAIRIE PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR LIMITED EXPEDITED DISCOVERY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

SUMMARY OF DISCOVERY REQUEST AT ISSUE 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. Petitioners Are Entitled to Discovery 9

 II. An Inspection by a Correctional Health Expert is Warranted 11

 III. Good Cause Exists to Grant Petitioners’ Limited Expedited Discovery Request 12

 A. Petitioners Seek a Correctional Healthcare Expert Inspection to Assess Whether
 to Seek a Preliminary Injunction..... 14

 B. The Expedited Discovery Request is Narrow in Scope 16

 C. The Burden on Respondents is Minimal..... 16

 D. The Pine Prairie Petitioners’ Request to Commence Limited Discovery at this
 Stage Is Reasonable Given the Urgent Risk of Irreparable Harm 17

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alvarez v. LaRose</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00782-DMS-AHG (S.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2020).....	12
<i>Amos v. Taylor</i> , No. 4:20-CV-7-DMB-JMV, 2020 WL 618824 (N.D. Miss. Feb. 10, 2020).....	13
<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 11-cv-01846-LHK, 2011 WL 1938154 (N.D. Cal. May 18, 2011)	14
<i>Ayyash v. Bank Al-Madina</i> , 233 F.R.D. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	13
<i>Banks et al. v. Booth et al.</i> , No. 20-cv-849 (D.D.C. Ap. 9, 2020)	12
<i>BKGTH Prods., LLC v. Does 1–20</i> , No. 13-5310, 2013 WL 5507297 (E.D. La. Sept. 30, 2013)	13, 14
<i>Bona Fide Conglomerate, Inc. v. SourceAmerica</i> , No. 14-cv-0751-GPC (DHB), 2014 WL 12515242 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2014)	14, 15
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	11
<i>Cameron v. Bouchard</i> , No. 20-cv-10949 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 22, 2020)	12
<i>Coughlin v. Lee</i> , 946 F.2d 1152 (5th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Doe v. Johnson</i> , No. CV 15-250 TUC DCB, 2015 WL 5086291 (D. Ariz. Aug. 14, 2015).....	14
<i>ELargo Holdings, LLC v. Doe-68.105.146.38</i> , 318 F.R.D. 58 (M.D. La. 2016).....	13
<i>Energy Prod. Corp. v. Northfield Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 3184232 (E.D. La. Aug. 6, 2010).....	13
<i>Fernandez-Rodriguez et al. v. Licon-Vitale</i> , No. 2-cv-3315 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2020).....	12
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	10, 11
<i>Legacy Measurement Sols., Inc. v. Chaput</i> , No. 15-CV-18-SWS, 2015 WL 11090694 (D. Wyo. Apr. 16, 2015).....	14
<i>Light Salt Investments, LP v. Fisher</i> , No. 13-cv-1158-MMA (DHB), 2013 WL 3205918 (S.D. Cal. June 24, 2013)	17
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. O’Connor</i> , 194 F.R.D. 618 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	13
<i>Murphy v. Johnson</i> , 205 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>NobelBiz, Inc. v. Wesson</i> , No. 14-cv-0832 W(JLB), 2014 WL 1588715 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2014)	14, 15
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	11
<i>Paul v. Aviva Life and Annuity Co.</i> , No. 3-09-CV-1490-B, 2009 WL 3815949 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 12, 2009)	13
<i>Rodale, Inc. v. U.S. Preventive Med., Inc.</i> , No. 4:08-CV-120, 2008 WL 4682043 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 21, 2008)	13
<i>Schexnayder v. MD Nigeria, L.L.C.</i> , No. CIV.A. 15-1195, 2015 WL 3875092 (W.D. La. June 23, 2015)	13
<i>St. Louis Group, Inc. v. Metals and Additives Corp., Inc. et al.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 236 (S.D. Tex. 2011)	12, 13, 14
<i>Tracfone Wireless, Inc. v. King Trading, Inc.</i> , No. 3-08-CV-0398-B, 2008 WL 918243 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 13, 2008)	14, 15, 17
<i>Turner Indus. Grp., LLC v. Int’l. Union of Operating Eng’rs., Local 450</i> , No. H-13-0456, 2013 WL 2147515 (S.D. Tex. May 10, 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Erie Cty., NY</i> , No. 09-CV-849S, 2010 WL 11578742 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2010)	14
<i>West v. Johnson</i> , 92 F.3d 1385 (5th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Wilson v. Ponce</i> , No. 20-cv-04451-MWF-MRW (C.D. Cal. July 14, 2020).....	12

Wilson v. Samson Contour Energy E&P, LLC, No. 14-0109, 2014 WL 2949457 (W.D. La. June 30, 2014) 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1651..... 9
 28 U.S.C. § 2243..... 10
 28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 10

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(d), advisory committee’s note to 1993 amendment..... 14
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(b)..... 9
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(b)(1) 11
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(d)..... 12
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(d)(1) 9, 12
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 34(a) 9
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 34(a)(2) 11
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 81(4)..... 10
 Habeas Corpus Rule 1(b) 10
 Habeas Corpus Rule 6(a) 10

Other Authorities

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Interim Guidance on Management of Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) in Correctional and Detention Facilities* (updated July 22, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/correction-detention/guidance-correctional-detention.html>..... 3, 5, 6
 Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *COVID-19 Pandemic Response Requirements* (Sept. 4, 2020), <https://www.ice.gov/doclib/coronavirus/eroCOVID19responseReqsCleanFacilities.pdf> 3
 Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *ICE Guidance on COVID-19, ICE Detainee Statistics* (updated Oct. 9, 2020), <https://www.ice.gov/coronavirus> 1
 Sam Karlin, *What we know about coronavirus in Louisiana: A few trends have emerged as schools open*, *The Advocate* (Oct. 3, 2020), https://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news/coronavirus/article_6a74664a-04ed-11eb-b81b-070cb4d53f12.html; *The Flu Season*, CDC, <https://www.cdc.gov/flu/about/season/flu-season.htm>..... 1
